

No. 17-1592

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAKAH INDIAN TRIBE,

PETITIONER,

v.

QUILEUTE INDIAN TRIBE AND
QUINAULT INDIAN NATION, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF UNITED CATCHER BOATS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARYL L. JOSEFFER

Counsel of Record

AMY R. UPSHAW

KING & SPALDING LLP

1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 626-2388

djoseffer@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 25, 2018

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....4

I. The Extension of Tribal Fishing Rights to New Areas Will Cause Grave Harm to Established Fishers.....4

 A. Allocation of Fish to the Quileute and Quinalt Tribes Will Force Non-Tribal Fishers to Compete for Fewer Fish6

 B. Inexperienced New Entrants Jeopardize the Fishery’s Ongoing Operation.....8

 C. The Ninth Circuit’s Novel Treaty Interpretation Will Inevitably Spur Costly Litigation.....11

II. Protecting Settled Expectations Is Key to a Viable and Sustainable Fishing Industry13

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	13
<i>Dimaya v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	13
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	13
<i>McKay v. Kaylton</i> , 204 U.S. 458 (1907).....	15
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	15
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	15
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 730 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. C70-9213 RSM, 2018 WL 1792200 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 16, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. C70-9213 RSM, 2018 WL 2461832 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2018)	12

<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. C70-9213, 2018 WL 1933718 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 24, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	13
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	2, 12, 13
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	13
REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 660	12
50 C.F.R. § 660.50	5
50 C.F.R. § 660.131	9
80 Fed. Reg. 27588 (May 14, 2015)	6
INTERNATIONAL TREATY MATERIAL	
Agreement on Pacific Hake/Whiting, Can.-U.S., Nov. 21, 2003, T.I.A.S. 08-625	5
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Letter of Submittal</i> (Apr. 19, 2004), available at https://www.congress.gov/ 108/cdoc/tdoc24/CDOC-108tdoc24.pdf	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Associated Press,
Lucrative baby eel fishery shut down over illegal sales (May 23, 2018),
 available at <http://www.businessinsider.com/ap-lucrative-baby-eel-fishery-shut-down-over-illegal-sales-2018-5> 10
- Associated Press,
Fisheries council recommends reopening whiting fishery (Sept. 19, 2007),
 available at http://blog.oregonlive.com/breakingnews/2007/09/fisheries_council_recommends_re.html 9
- Christine Baier,
New information on how long some rockfish live and how often they spawn will help ensure healthy populations,
 NOAA (May 22, 2017),
 available at https://www.afsc.noaa.gov/News/Rockfish_conrath.htm..... 9
- Elizabeth Barber,
200-year-old rockfish caught off Alaska coast,
 The Christian Science Monitor (July 3, 2013),
 available at <https://www.csmonitor.com/Science/2013/0703/200-year-old-rockfish-caught-off-Alaska-coast> 9
